

No. 24-279

In the Supreme Court of the United States

360 VIRTUAL DRONE SERVICES LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW L. RITTER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF
EXAMINERS FOR ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Sean Andrussier
Womble Bond Dickinson
(US) LLP
555 Fayetteville Street
Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27601

Douglas Hanna
Fitzgerald Hanna & Sullivan
PLLC
3737 Glenwood Avenue
Suite 375
Raleigh, NC 27612

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Nicholas S. Brod
Deputy Solicitor General

Trey A. Ellis
Solicitor General Fellow

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT3

 A. North Carolina regulates the practice of
 land surveying.....3

 B. Petitioners engage in the unauthorized
 practice of land surveying.....6

 C. The lower courts unanimously reject
 Petitioners’ First Amendment challenge ..8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....12

 I. There Is No Split Of Authority12

 II. Any Split Of Authority In This Area Is Not
 Implicated By Petitioners’ Question
 Presented19

 III. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Applied This
 Court’s Precedent21

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Chapdelaine v. Tenn. State Bd. of Exm’rs for Land Surveyors</i> , 541 S.W.2d 786 (Tenn. 1976).....	5
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	25
<i>Crownholm v. Moore</i> , No. 23-15138, 2024 WL 1635566 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024) (unpublished), <i>cert. pet. filed</i> , No. 24-276 (Sept. 9, 2024).....	1, 12, 19
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 486 (2022).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	24
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	24
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014).....	18, 21
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	20
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	24
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	i, 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 14, 21, 23
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	20
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Richwine v. Matuszak</i> , 707 F. Supp. 3d 782 (N.D. Ind. 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-1081 (7th Cir.) ..	16, 24, 26
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023)	18, 19
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-1345 (2d Cir.).....	26
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024).....	23
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)....	9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	23
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-1.....	i, 3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-2.....	4, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-3.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-3(7)(a)	4, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-10	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-13	4, 7, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-21(a).....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-23	5, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-4	5
Session Laws	
Act of Feb. 25, 1921, ch. 1, 1921 N.C. Sess. Laws 47	3
The Acts of Assembly of the State of North Carolina, ch. I, 1777 N.C. Sess. Laws 42.....	3
Regulations	
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 56.1205	5
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 56.1302	5
Rule	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	20
Other Authorities	
Monika U. Ehrman, <i>Hidden Resources</i> , 13 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 563 (2023)	3
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Crownholm v. Moore</i> , No. 24-276	19
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>How to Become a Surveyor</i> , Occupational Outlook Handbook, bit.ly/3Z7XAmJ (last modified Aug. 29, 2024).....	4
